
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Cabinet

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 6 June 2017 Email: rob.hooper@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Rob Hooper, 01392 382300 :

CABINET

Wednesday, 14th June, 2017

A meeting of the Cabinet is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am in the Committee Suite - County 
Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2017 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Chairman's Announcements 

5 Petitions 

6 Question(s) from Members of the Council 

FRAMEWORK DECISION

None



KEY DECISIONS

7 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17 (Pages 1 - 26)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/58) on the outturn for 2016/17, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

8 Allocation of Additional Adult Social Care Grant (Pages 27 - 34)

Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning & Health on the proposed allocation of additional 
monies allocated by Government for 2017/18, (ACH/17/66), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

9 Promoting Independence in Devon (Pages 35 - 44)

Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning & Health (ACH/17/66) seeking approval to a proposed 
policy ‘Promoting Independence in Devon’ to enable residents to stay healthy and active in their 
communities where possible with the minimal necessary reliance on publicly funded health and 
care services, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

10 Tiverton Eastern Urban Extension (EUE) A361 Access Junction (Pages 45 - 60)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/32) seeking approval to 
the design and construction of Phase 1 of the access junction with the A361 to the east of Tiverton 
to allow access to the new Tiverton Eastern Urban Extension (EUE) to facilitate the development 
of that site, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Tiverton East

MATTERS REFERRED

None

STANDING ITEMS

11 Question(s) from Members of the Public 

12 Notice of Motion (Pages 61 - 62)

Report of the County Solicitor (CSo/17/19) on a Notice of Motion referred to the Cabinet by the 
County Council on 27 April 2017, incorporating a briefing note to facilitate the Cabinet’s discussion 
of the matter raised, attached.

13 Delegated Action/Urgent Matters (Pages 63 - 64)

The Registers of Decisions taken by Members under the urgency provisions or delegated powers 
will be available for inspection at the meeting in line with the Council’s Constitution and Regulation 
13 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  A summary of any such decisions taken since the last meeting is 
attached. 

14 Forward Plan 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Cabinet is requested to review the list of 
forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which items are to be defined as key 
and/or framework decisions and included in the Plan from the date of this meeting. 

[NB: The Forward Plan is available on the Council's website at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1 ]

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1


PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

None

Notice of all items listed above have been included in the Council’s Forward Plan for the required period, 
unless otherwise indicated. The Forward Plan is published on the County Council's website at 
http://www.devon.gov.uk/cma.htm   
Notice of the decisions taken by the Cabinet  will be sent by email to all Members of the Council within  2 
working days of their being made and will, in the case of key decisions, come into force 5 working days after 
t
[...]
et Revenue Stream .......................................... 22 15.

 Determination of Capital Finance .............................................................. 22 16.

CAPITAL OUTTURN SUMMARY STATEMENT 2016/17 ................... 23 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 – STATEMENT OF 
DETERMINATION OF CAPITAL FINANCE ...................................... 24 

DEBT (Monies Owed to the Authority) as at 31st March 2017 ..... 25 

 

 

  

Page 2

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 3 

 

CT/17/58 

Cabinet 

14th June 2017 

2016/17 REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 

Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 

determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 

Constitution) before taking effect. 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

a) Members note that the draft outturn for 2016/17, after carry forwards and 

contributions to balances, reserves and provisions, shows an underspend of 

£43,000 against the approved revenue budget; 

b) The 2016/17 revenue outturn be approved, including transactions on earmarked 

reserves and provisions, spending against budget, treatment of over and under 

spending and the implications for balances, as set out in the Tables and the 

narrative of the report;  

c) The 2016/17 capital outturn be approved including spending against budget and 

proposed carry forwards, in accordance with the Tables; 

d) The use of capital finance as set out in the Statement of Determination of Capital 

Finance on page 24 of the Capital Outturn Report be approved; 

e) A total of £20.318 millions is set aside from revenue resources as provision for 

credit liabilities (to repay debt); 

f) The Prudential Indicators as set out in sections 11 to 14 of this report be noted; 

and 

g) The total monies owing to the Council as at 31st March 2017 be noted. 

 

 Background and Summary 1.

1.1 Members have received regular budget monitoring reports throughout 
[...]
dence is enabled through personal resilience and resourcefulness, 

strong family and social relationships, and access to community opportunities 
and support. 

2.3 The skills and abilities to overcome crises and other challenges are gained 
through drawing on personal strengths and experiences as well as support 
from family, friends and others in the community.  

2.4 Positive childhood experiences develop resilience and the ability to maintain 
supportive networks. These networks can prevent, reduce and delay the onset 
and impact of emotional and physical crises throughout people’s lives. 

2.5 Being connected to the local community can be at the heart of people’s sense 
of wellbeing and can make an essential contribution to physical health and 
resilience. Access to infrastructures that enable physical mobility and digital 
communication is key to maintaining family and social relationships.

2.6 Being employed and living in appropriate housing conducive to health and 
wellbeing are important enablers of independence.  They can determine the 
context in which people experience and overcome physical and mental health 
challenges. 

3. How ‘promoting independence’ is being delivered across Devon

3.1 Devon County Council 

3.1.1 Devon County Council’s ‘Operating Model’ includes the following 
principles that all of our strategies should follow: 

 Focus on shared outcomes by developing an outcomes framework 
based on ‘Better Together’, and working as one council and in 
partnership to achieve it;

 Reduce future demand and costs by moving resources from acute 
services towards prevention and early intervention; 

 Enable citizens and communities to manage their own wellbeing by 
personalising more services, offering more opportunities for 
communities to support themselves, and accelerating the 
devolution of power and resources;

 Encourage the public, community, voluntary and private sectors to 
work better together to achieve outcomes and extend choice. 

3.1
[...]
st a person who may have care and support needs

 Recognising that fundamental human needs are not just physical and include 
all of the following:

o positive relationships
o a sense of belonging
o individual autonomy
o active involvement in decision-making
o active engagement in community
o using one’s unique strengths in ways that provide a challenge
o making a contribution.

 Encouraging people to try new things in a safe way that supports and 
rewards their efforts. 

 Recognising that too much paid support may inhibit the development of 
freely given relationships with ordinary people.  
Providing confidence that the necessary support will be available  in 
response to changes circumstances when needed.

Page 44

Agenda Item 9



PTE/17/32

Cabinet
14 June 2017

Tiverton Eastern Urban Extension (EUE) A361 Access Junction

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Recommendation:  That Cabinet:
(a) Approves the junction design shown on drawing C11017/53 (attached to this 

report) to be constructed at an estimated cost of £5.7million;
(b) Approves the increase in the 2017/18 capital programme of £2,514,193, with 

£1,014,193 funded by developer contributions (£14,193 forward funded by DCC 
and £1million forward funded by MDDC) and £1,500,000 funded by external 
grant (subject to approval by the Local Enterprise Partnership on 13 June 
2017);

(c) Agrees that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Development and 
Waste and local member, be given delegated authority to make minor 
amendments to the scheme design.

1. Summary

The report seeks Cabinet approval for the scheme to construct Phase 1 of the access 
junction of the A361 junction to the east of Tiverton to allow access to the new Tiverton 
Eastern Urban Extension (EUE) which will allow the development site to begin construction.

2. Background/Introduction

The Tiverton EUE development site is included in M
[...]
iven to any recommendations to be made to the County 
Council in respect of the Notice of Motion set out hereunder having regard to the relevant factual 
briefing/background papers and any other representations made to the Cabinet.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

1. The Notice of Motion submitted to the County Council by Councillor Greenslade set out below was 
referred to the Cabinet in accordance with Standing Order 8(2) - for consideration, reference to another 
committee or to make a recommendation back to the Council.   A factual ‘Briefing Note/Position 
Statement’ prepared by the relevant Head of Service is also set out, to facilitate the Cabinet’s discussion 
of each Notice of Motion. 

‘NHS in Devon - Public Enquiry 

‘While applauding the care provided by all our NHS medical staff the County Council is 
concerned at the current state of the NHS in Devon, the impact the NHS “Success Regime” 
is having and studies suggesting many GP’s will be retiring, being examples of areas for 
concern.

Accordingly the County Council agrees to establish a local public inquiry to consider the state 
of the NHS in Devon’.

Officers Briefing Note/Position Statement

The Council recognises and supports the hard work and care provided by NHS colleagues in 
Devon across all settings and services. The Council also recognises the importance of working 
together across the NHS and Local Government where it makes sense to citizens for us to do 
so. This approach is most apparent in our partnership in the Devon Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP).   

 
The Council’s former Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee has previously undertaken 
significant pieces of work to oversee and scrutinise wide ranging aspects of both NHS provision 
as well as commissioning responsibilities in Devon. The newly formed Health and Adult Care  
Scrutiny Committee will want to establish its work programme and ensure, inter alia, a focus on 
improvements to the health outcomes of the whole population includi
[...]
e
Nil

Page 62

Agenda Item 12

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/gpfv.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/gpfv.pdf
https://www.hee.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/documents/WES_The-future-of-primary-care.pdf


1

Cabinet
14 June 2017

SCHEDULE OF CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE PREVIOUS MEETING
Cabinet Remit/Officer Matter for Decision Effective Date
Children's Services and 
Schools

Approval to future commissioning of the Children’s Centre service being procured and delivered 
operationally under a single provider contract

9 June 2017

Approval to seeking Expressions of Interest/Applications for a new 210 place primary school with 
early years provision (increasing to 420 places) to serve the expanding community of Okehampton

13 June 2017

The Registers of Decisions will be available for inspection at meetings of the Cabinet or, at any other time, in the Democratic Services & Scrutiny 
Secretariat, during normal office hours. Contact details shown above.

In line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014,  
details of Decisions taken by Officers under any express authorisation of the Cabinet or other Committee or under any general authorisation within the 

Council’s Scheme  of Delegation  set out in  Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution may be viewed at  https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/officer-decisions/

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 13

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/officer-decisions/



	Agenda
	7 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17
	8 Allocation of Additional Adult Social Care Grant
	9 Promoting Independence in Devon
	10 Tiverton Eastern Urban Extension (EUE) A361 Access Junction
	PTE/1732 Impact Assessment

	12 Notice of Motion
	13 Delegated Action/Urgent Matters



Minutes of the meeting


1
CABINET
14/06/17

CABINET

14 June 2017 

Present:-

Councillors J Hart, S Barker, J Clatworthy, R Croad, A Davis, S Hughes, A Leadbetter, 
J McInnes and B Parsons

Members attending in accordance with Standing Orders 8 and 25

Councillors Y Atkinson, J Brazil, A Connett, A Dewhirst, B Greenslade, R Hannaford, J 
Hodgson and S Randall Johnson

* 13  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 14  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

* 15  Chairman's Announcements

There was no announcement by the Chairman at this meeting.

* 16  Petitions

There was no petition received from a Member of the Public or the Council.

* 17  Question(s) from Members of the Council

There was no question from a Member of the Council. 

KEY DECISIONS

* 18  Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17

(Councillors Atkinson, Connett, Greenslade and Hannaford attended in accordance with 
Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item).

The Cabinet considered the Report of County Treasurer (CT/17/58) on the revenue and 
capital budget outturn for 2016/17.

Members acknowledged that rigorous, effective financial and budgetary management had 
again enabled expenditure to be contained within the overall target budget, whilst also 
allowing for the carrying forward of unspent grants and budgets.  Overall, an underspend had 
been achieved in spite of the significant financial challenges that the Council had continued to 
face during the financial year in question particularly in relation to People’s Services while 
also enabling a small contribution to reserves.  

The Report contained a detailed breakdown of the position within specific service areas and 
other funding items showing all over- and under-spendings and the reasons therefor. 
Members acknowledged, in summary, that People’s Services had ended the year with a net 
overspend of £9,737,000 with Place and Corporate Services each having registered 



2
CABINET
14/06/17

underspendings of £1,707,000 and £1,011,000 respectively and the Public Health budget had 
been on target.    

The Cabinet Member for Resources & Asset Management again paid tribute to the County 
Treasurer and all staff of the Council who had been instrumental in bringing expenditure in 
under budget for the 26th year in succession; the resulting outturn was highly satisfactory 
given the continuing significant pressures on services and economic difficulties faced by the 
Council during the year. The Cabinet Member further acknowledged that the Council had not 
only dealt with the overspending referred to above but had been able to increase earmarked 
reserves by £15,300,000 including the proceeds of the settlement in relation to the claim for 
re-building Dartington Primary School - to offset the ‘internal borrowing’ set aside for that 
purpose.  This outcome had been achieved through a combination of factors including 
effective monitoring and management action, good housekeeping in other service areas, 
income received towards the end of the year and the continuing benefit of changes made to 
the calculation of the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy in 2015/16. 

Members noted that the Council’s general working balances at 31st March 2016 was 
£14,636,000 recognising that the 2016/17 Budget financial risk assessment had indicated that 
the Council should hold a working balance of about £14,000,000: the outturn would enable 
£43,000 to be added to the current working balance. 

The Cabinet noted the views expressed by Members including those attending under 
Standing Order 25 – that while recognising the difficulties of delivering services and budgets  
of the magnitude required in the current climate - on the possible relaxation by Government of 
public sector funding targets, the merits of increasing earmarked reserves rather than using 
surpluses to invests in infrastructure or provide services and, more generally,  the adequacy 
of existing budgets. 

The matter having been debated and the options and other relevant factors set out in the 
County Treasurer’s Report and/or referred to above having been considered: 

It was MOVED by Councillor Clatworthy, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that this Cabinet note that the draft outturn for 2016/17, after carry forwards and 
contributions to balances, reserves and provisions, showed an underspend of £43,000 
against the approved revenue budget;

(b) that the 2016/17 revenue outturn be approved, including transactions on earmarked 
reserves and provisions, spending against budget, the treatment of over/under-spendings and 
the implications for balances, as set out in Report CT/17/58 and the Tables therein;

(c) that the 2016/17 capital outturn be approved including spending against budget and 
proposed carry forwards, in accordance with the Tables to Report CT/17/58;

(d) that the use of capital finance as set out in the Statement of Determination of Capital 
Finance at page 24 of the Capital Outturn Report be approved;

(e) that a total of £20,318,000 be set aside from revenue resources as provision for credit 
liabilities, to repay debt;

(f) that the Prudential Indicators set out in sections 11-14 of the Capital Outturn Report be 
noted;

(g) that the total monies owing to the Council as at 31 March 2017 be noted.



3
CABINET
14/06/17

* 19  Allocation of Additional Adult Social Care Grant

(Councillors Atkinson, Connett and Hannaford attended in accordance with Standing Order 
25(2) and spoke to this item).

The Cabinet considered the Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning & Health 
(ACH/17/66) on the proposed allocation of additional monies allocated by Government for 
2017/18, which would provide a significant increase in resources available to the service. 

The proposed allocations – which would need to be approved not only by the County Council 
but by both South Devon and Torbay and the Northern, Eastern and Western (NEW) Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Groups – had been developed in in line with national conditions, 
targeting specific areas of local need and in consultation with health and social care staff and 
providers.  

The Cabinet was recommended to endorse the proposed allocation of the additional funding 
of £15,100,000 as now outlined in the Head of Service’s Report with £4,000,000 for  strategic 
county wide investments and the remaining £11,100,000 for locality footprints and specialist 
systems, enhancing existing joint working. The resulting schemes would form part of the 
Council’s Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan to be endorsed formally by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for formal approval by the NHS England Better Care Fund Support Team. 

Members acknowledged that upon completion of the externally imposed approval processes, 
the allocation to and implementation of programmes of work would commence as soon as 
practicable in line with the detailed programmes already in preparation which would be made 
available to Members.

In referring to the need for Impact Assessments to be undertaken, as appropriate  (in order 
that the Council might have full regard to the responsibilities placed upon it to exercise its 
Public Sector Equality Duty, under s149 of the Equality Act 2010) the Head of Service 
confirmed that equality considerations had informed the overall funding allocation proposals 
and impact assessments would be undertaken for each service and for individual schemes as 
part of the business cases relating thereto. 

The matter having been debated and the options and/or alternatives and other relevant 
factors (e.g. sustainability, carbon impact, risk management, equality and legal considerations 
and Public Health impact) set out in the Head of Service’s Report and/or referred to above 
having been considered: 

It was MOVED by Councillor Leadbetter, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and

RESOLVED that approval, in principle, be given to the proposed allocation of the 
£15,100,000 additional funding from Government for 2017/18 as summarised above and 
outlined in detail in Report ACH/17/66.

* 20  Promoting Independence in Devon

(Councillors Atkinson, Connett and Hannaford attended in accordance with Standing Order 
25(2) and spoke to this item).

The Cabinet considered the Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning & Health 
(ACH/17/67) seeking approval to the proposed policy ‘Promoting Independence in Devon’ to 
enable residents to stay healthy and active in their communities, where possible, with the 
minimal necessary reliance on publicly funded health and care services.

In commending the proposed policy to the Cabinet, the Head of Service outlined the statutory 
responsibilities placed upon the Council enshrined in the Care Act 2014 to work in 
partnership with all relevant partners including NHS bodies in its area, to ‘promote  



4
CABINET
14/06/17

independence’, across  the full range of services relating to adult social care, children’s 
services and public health. 

The Head of Service’s Report outlined the principles of and methodology of implementing the 
proposed policy, as further illustrated at Appendix B to Report ACH/16/67, which would 
ensure that across Devon all strategies would: 

 focus on shared outcomes by developing an outcomes framework based on ‘Better 
Together’, and working as One Council across all services and in partnership to achieve 
it; 

 reduce future demand and costs by moving resources from acute services towards 
prevention and early intervention;  

 enable citizens and communities to manage their own wellbeing by personalising more 
services, offering more opportunities for communities to support themselves, and 
accelerating the devolution of power and resources; 

 encourage the public, community, voluntary and private sectors to work better together to 
achieve outcomes and extend choice. 

The Head of Service confirmed that the proposed new policy would not see any change of 
existing duties or policies: rather it would provide a cohesive statement of the increased 
emphasis to be placed on working with people, communities and partners to promote 
independence in Devon - in line with equality legislation and other relevant statutory 
provisions - to encourage and enable people to use universal services and sources of 
community and social support as solutions to their needs wherever possible.

The matter having been debated and the options and other relevant factors set out in the 
County Treasurer’s Report and/or referred to above having been considered: 

It was MOVED by Councillor Leadbetter, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and

RESOLVED that the proposed ‘Promoting Independence in Devon’ policy be adopted.

* 21  Tiverton Eastern Urban Extension (EUE) A361 Access Junction

(Councillors Connett and Hannaford attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and 
spoke to this item).

(The County Solicitor recused herself from the Cabinet’s  consideration and determination of 
this matter by virtue of being a resident of the area affected by the scheme thereby having a 
conflict of interest that would preclude her from advising the Cabinet if called upon so to do.)

The Cabinet considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/17/32) seeking approval to the design and construction of Phase 1 of the access 
junction with the A361 to the east of Tiverton to allow access to the new Tiverton Eastern 
Urban Extension (EUE) and to facilitate the development of that site, outlining the background 
to the scheme development.

The Tiverton EUE development site had been allocated in Mid Devon District Council’s Local 
Plan for up to 2,000 dwellings and a major employment allocation.  Traffic Calming measures 
undertaken on Blundell’s Road in 2016 had allowed the first 300 dwellings to be developed on 
the EUE site.  

The scheme as now proposed had been reflected in the Masterplan for the EUE site to 
accommodate all the development in the Local Plan and future development in that area.  The 
A361 was the strategic link to northern Devon and it was important to ensure the junction was 
future proofed to operate during peak traffic flows. The junction was required not only to 
permit the development of the whole of the EUE site but to remove traffic from unsuitable 
roads and address the safety issues associated with additional traffic using Blundell’s Road 



5
CABINET
14/06/17

where, inter alia, there were over 3,000 pedestrians crossings every day. Failure to address 
those matters would preclude the development of the site.

The schemes were also delineated in Mid Devon District Council’s masterplan for the EUE 
site and the Local Plan Review which had  been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate 
following two stages of public consultation. A detailed planning application had also been 
submitted to the District Council in 2014 providing a further opportunity for public consultation.

Notwithstanding the aforementioned, the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Development 
and Waste and the Head of Service reported that the Local Transport Board (LTB) on 13 
June 2017 had not - as anticipated - approved the contribution of £1,500,000 to this scheme. 
It had only approved a contribution in the sum of £250,000 at this stage, indicating that it 
might be in a position to approve the remainder of the sum in December of this year. 

Members expressed their concerns at this decision – and their reservations over the Local 
Enterprise Board’s decision making process in this regard - which would inevitably delay the 
implementation of a much needed scheme that had already been acknowledged by 
Government as desirable.  

The Cabinet Member confirmed nonetheless that the scheme would proceed as planned, 
albeit necessarily phased over a longer period of time.  

The Head of Service’s Report referred to an Impact Assessment relating to the possible 
impacts of the proposal which had been circulated previously for the attention of Members at 
this meeting in order that as part of its determination of the next steps in the process the 
Cabinet might have full regard to the responsibilities placed upon it to exercise its Public 
Sector Equality Duty, under s149 of the Equality Act 2010, where relevant.  The Assessment 
acknowledged that the environmental aspects of the proposals would be fully assessed 
through the separate Environmental Impact Assessment process while concluding that the 
scheme would make a positive impact on the wider community through improving safety and 
access to for employment, residential and educational use.

The matter having been debated and the options and/or alternatives and other relevant 
factors (e.g. financial, environmental, risk management, equality and legal considerations and 
Public Health impact) set out in the Head of Service’s Report and/or referred to above having 
been considered: 

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and

RESOLVED

(a) that approval be given to the junction design shown on drawing C11017/53 embodied in  
Report PTE/17/32 at an estimated cost of £5,700,000;

(b) that approval be also given to increasing the capital programme for 2017/18 (and 
subsequent years as necessary) by a total of £2,514,193, funded by developer contributions 
from the County Council (£14,193 advance funding); from Mid Devon District Council 
(£1,000,000 advance funding) and external grant, phased accordingly; 

(c) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be authorised, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure Development and Waste and the local County 
Councillor to make minor amendments to the scheme design.

[NB: The Impact Assessment referred to above may be viewed alongside Minutes of this meeting and 
may also be available at:  http://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/].

http://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/


6
CABINET
14/06/17

STANDING ITEMS

* 22  Question(s) from Members of the Public

There was no question from a Member of the public.

* 23  Notice of Motion

(Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 6 and Councillors 
Connett and Hannaford attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and all spoke to 
this item).

The Cabinet considered the Report of the County Solicitor (CSo/17/19) on the following 
Notice of Motion submitted to the County Council by Councillor Greenslade referred to the 
Cabinet by the County Council on 27 April 2017 in accordance with Standing Order 8(2) for 
consideration, reference to another committee or to make a recommendation back to the 
Council, incorporating a briefing note to facilitate the Cabinet’s discussion of the matter 
raised.

NHS in Devon - Public Enquiry 

‘While applauding the care provided by all our NHS medical staff the County 
Council is concerned at the current state of the NHS in Devon, the impact the NHS 
“Success Regime” is having and studies suggesting many GP’s will be retiring, 
being examples of areas for concern.

Accordingly the County Council agrees to establish a local public inquiry to 
consider the state of the NHS in Devon’.

The matter was debated having regard to the aforementioned, the Officer’s factual 
briefing/position statement, representations by the Mover of the Notice of Motion, the 
possibility of a shift in the national perspective and other suggestions or alternatives or other 
relevant factors (e.g. public health, financial, environmental, risk management and equality 
and legal considerations and Public Health impact) and: 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Leadbetter, and

RESOLVED that the Notice of Motion be noted and the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee be invited to consider with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Services how best to ensure the Council’s views on the issues raised by the Notice of Motion 
and reflected upon in Report CS0/17/19 are represented to Government, acknowledging not 
only the ability of the Scrutiny Committee to require NHS bodies to attend upon it but also to 
determine decide how best to take this forward.

* 24  Delegated Action/Urgent Matters

The Registers of Decisions taken by Members and property transactions approved by NPS  
under the urgency provisions or delegated powers were available for inspection at the 
meeting in line with the Council’s Constitution and Regulation 13 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012; 
a summary of decisions taken since the last meeting had been published with the Agenda for 
this meeting. Decisions taken by Officers under any express authorisation of the Cabinet or 
other Committee or under any general authorisation within the Council’s Scheme  of 
Delegation  set out in  Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution may be viewed at  
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/officer-decisions/

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/officer-decisions/


7
CABINET
14/06/17

* 25  Forward Plan

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Cabinet reviewed the Forward Plan and 
determined those items of business to be defined as key and framework decisions and 
included in the Plan from the date of this meeting onwards reflecting the requirements of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (at http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0).

NOTES:
1. These Minutes should be read in association with any Reports or documents referred to therein, for a complete 
record.
2. Notice of the decisions taken by the Cabinet will be sent by email to all Members of the Council within 2 working 
days of their being made and will, in the case of key decisions, come into force 5 working days after that date unless 
'called-in' or referred back in line with the provisions of the Council's Constitution. 
3.The Minutes of the Cabinet are published on the County Council’s website.
4. A recording of the webcast of this meeting will also available to view for up to 12 months from the date of the 
meeting,  at http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.54 am

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

